CONTRACT SUMMARY

Approve and authorize the County Judge to sign the First Option to Renew Rite of Passage, Inc., d/b/a Lake Grandbury Youth Services, for youth residential treatment services from October 1, 2022, through September 30, 2023. Funding is available in TJJD Commitment Diversion 2022 Grant. (Contract No. 2022-0660)

ADDITIONAL BACKGROUND:

The purpose of this Agreement is to provide The Juvenile Probation Department with residential treatment services for youth who have been adjudicated of delinquent conduct or conduct indicating a need for supervision and placement with Rite of Passage d/b/a Lake Granbury Youth Services an in-state facility, d/b/a Canyon State Academy and d/b/a Desert Lily Academy out of state facilities in the best interest of the child.

The Juvenile Probation Department shall have the option to renew the contract for two (2) additional one-year term upon the same terms and conditions contained in its original agreement by providing a written notice to Rite of Passage d/b/a Lake Granbury Youth Services an in state facility, d/b/a Canyon State Academy and d/b/a Desert Lily Academy out of state facilities in the best interest of the child.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Estimated Annual Fiscal Impact = Daily Rate \$197.69

Funds are available in the following accounts: TJJD Commitment Diversion 2022 Grant

PRIOR COURT ACTION:

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve and authorize the County Judge to sign the First Option to Renew Rite of Passage, Inc., d/b/a Lake Grandbury Youth Services, for youth residential treatment services from October 1, 2022, through September 30, 2023. Funding is available in TJJD Commitment Diversion 2022 Grant. (Contract No. 2022-0660)

BASIC CONTRACT DETAILS

CONTRACT NO.: 2022-0660

CONTRACT TITLE: ROP/Lake Grandbury/Residential Treatment Services/1st Option to

Renew

SECOND PARTY: Rite of Passage, Inc. (dba Lake Granbury Canyon State Desert Lily

Youthial Treatment Services)

CONTRACT TYPE: Contract Modification

TERM AND BUDGET DETAILS

TERM:

EXTENSION OPTIONS:

EFFECTIVE DATE:

MOD EFFECTIVE DATE (If Applicable): 10/01/2022

EXPIRATION DATE:

MOD EXPIRATION DATE (If Applicable): 09/30/2023

EXTENSION DEADLINE DATE (If Applicable):

AMOUNT:

MOD AMOUNT (If Applicable): \$0

APPROVALS

COUNTY ATTORNEY APPROVAL

The attached document has been given legal review by the El Paso County Attorney's Office on behalf of the County of El Paso, its officers, and employees. Said legal review should not be relied upon by any person or entity other than the County of El Paso, its officers, and employees.

COUNTY ATTORNEY: Donnie McGilbra

LEGAL REVIEW: Approved as to Form as Submitted

LEGAL REVIEW NOTES (If Applicable):

DATE: 8/18/2022

DIRECTOR/DEPARTMENT HEAD APPROVAL

The undersigned hereby certifies that he/she has read the contract, understands and approves the contract terms and conditions and further certifies that the contract conforms to the bid specification, if any, and acknowledges that he/she is responsible for administering all terms and conditions.

DIRECTOR/DEPARTMENT HEAD/DESIGNEE: Rosie Medina

DEPARTMENT CONTACT: Iris Escalona

DEPARTMENT: Juvenile Probation

DATE: